

**Supreme Court No. 20160323  
District Court No. 18-2016-CR-00657**

**NORTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT**

**City of Grand Forks**

(Plaintiff and Appellee)

**v.**

**Kevin Jason Reilly**

(Defendant and Appellant)

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING MOTION TO SUPPRESS AND DISMISS ISSUED  
AUGUST 4, 2016, BY THE HONORABLE DEBBIE G. KLEVEN OF THE GRAND FORKS  
COUNTY DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Mathew V. Jensen  
Attorney for Appellant  
ND # 08278  
Morrow Law Office  
424 Demers Ave.  
Grand Forks, ND 58201  
Ph.: (701) 772-8991  
mathew@morrowlawfirms.com

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Law and Argument.....¶ 1

I. The officers lacked reasonable suspicion prior to stopping Mr. Reilly.....¶ 1

II. The officers’ interaction with Mr. Reilly was not simply a casual encounter.....¶ 6

Conclusion.....¶ 12

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Anderson v. Director, ND Dept. of Transp., 2005 ND 97, 696 N.W.2d 918.....¶ 4

City of Jamestown v. Jerome, 2002 ND 34, 639 N.W.2d 478.....¶¶ 8, 11

City of Mandan v. Gerhardt, 2010 ND 112, 783 N.W.2d 818.....¶ 3

Gabel v. ND Dept. of Transp., 2006 ND 178, 720 N.W.2d 433.....¶¶ 1-2

Johnson v. Sprynczynatyk, 2006 ND 137, 717 N.W.2d 586.....¶ 4

State v. Laib, 2005 ND 191, 705 N.W.2d 815.....¶ 7

State v. Musselman, 2016 ND 111, 881 N.W.2d 201.....¶ 10

State v. Sarhegyi, 492 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1992).....¶ 4

U.S. v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544, 100 S. Ct. 1870.....¶ 8

**Statutes**

NDCC § 29-29-21.....¶¶ 9-10

**Other**

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....¶ 7
